services for the Department of Planning, Neighborhoods & Development substantially in 
accordance with the draft Gridics agreement attached as Exhibit “A”. The agreement 
shall be for a period of two and one-half (2 ½  years, and shall provide for total fees and 
expenses in an amount not to exceed the sum of Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars ($76,000) 
total, consisting of Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000) allocated for 2025 and Thirty-Two 
Thousand ($32,000) allocated in both 2026 and 2027. The agreement shall contain such 
other terms as recommended by the Mayor and Director of Law, and shall be approved 
as to form by the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council